Disposal 6   10   24   -   -   40

Currency translation adjustment 2   1   -   -   -   3

Accumulated depreciation and

impairment losses at 31 December (2) (15) (988) -   -   (1,005)

Carrying amounts at 31 December 113   52   4,965   95   -   5,225

Note 6 - Vessels, other tangible and leased assets

2019 material additions
In 2019, the group took delivery of the Post-Panamax vessel
M/V Traviata with a capital expenditure of USD 39 million.

Further, a revision of T/C contracts for one vessel, has increased
the leased assets with USD 15 million in 2019.

Specification of leased assets

USD million Property &

land Vessels Vehicles Other assets

Total

leased assets

2019

IFRS 16 implementation at  1 January 419   440   1   0   861

Existing financial leases under IAS 17
1)

-   2,302   2   -   2,304

Total leases assets at 1 January 419   2,742   3   0   3,165

Additions 7   -   0   -   8

Change in lease payments 10   30   -   -   40

Disposal (2) -   (0) -   (2)

Reclassification to tangible assets -   (32) -   -   (32)

Currency translation adjustment 5   (1) (0) 3

Cost at 31 December 439   2,739   2   0   3,181

Accumulated depreciation and

impairment losses at 1 January -   -   -   -   -

Existing financial leases under IAS 17 -   (190) (1) -   (191)

Depreciation (43) (193) (1) (0) (236)

Disposal 1   -   0   -   1

Reclassification to tangible assets -   2   -   -   2

Currency translation adjustment (0) 1   0   0

Accumulated depreciation and

impairment losses at 31 December (42) (381) (1) (0) (424)

Carrying amounts at 31 December 397   2,359   1   0   2,757
1)

 During the year, the group has reclassified some assets defined earlier as lease, to fixed assets.

Cont. Note 6 - Vessels, other tangible and leased assets

During the year, an option to purchase a vessel was exercised,
resulting in increased leased vessels and leasing commitments
with USD 15 million. During the year, the transfer of ownership

was effective, the vessel was reclassified from leased asset to
tangible asset, resulting in a net decrease of USD 30 million in
leased assets.

USD million Q4 2019 Q4 2018 2019 2018

Financial income

Interest income 3   3   10   9